
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People's Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 10 November 2010 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: Sharmini Williams 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
29-0451 
sharmini.williams@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Councillors:  
Older (Chairman), McCaffery (Deputy Chairman), Davis, Deane, Hyde, A Norman, Phillips 
and Smart  
 
Statutory Co-optee with Voting Rights 
 
Mike Wilson Diocese of Chichester 
David Sanders Diocese of Arundel & Brighton 
Amanda Mortensen Parent Governor Representative 
Vacancy Parent Governor Representative  
Non-Statutory Co-optees without Voting Rights 
 
Carrie Britton Children's Health 
Joanna Martindale Community Voluntary Sector Forum 
Mark Price Youth Services 
Rohan Lowe Youth Council 
Alex Qiu Youth Council  
Vacancy Children's Social Care Representative  
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

25. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (Copy attached). 

1 - 2 

 

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 15 September 2010. (Copy 
attached). 

3 - 10 

 

27. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

28. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 No public questions had been received. 

 

 

29. QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 No letters had been received from Councillors. 

 

 

30. THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE 

 Invitation for the Strategic Director of People to speak to the Committee. 

 

 

31. YOUTH COUNCIL 3-IN-1 CAMPAIGN 

 Presentation from the Youth Council. 

 

 

32. YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSIONING REVIEW - UPDATE 

 Report of the Strategic Director for People.  

11 - 16 

 Contact Officer: Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

33. COMMISSIONING REVIEW OF SERVICES FOR DISABLED CHILDREN 

 Report of the Strategic Director of People. 

17 - 22 

 Contact Officer: Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

34. NEXT STEPS OF ACADEMIES 

 Presentation from Gil Sweetenham - Schools Futures Project Director. 

 

 

35. OFSTED INSPECTION 

 Report of the Strategic Director of People.  

23 - 30 

 Contact Officer: James Dougan Tel: 295511  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

36. WORK PROGRAMME 31 - 32 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the counci
[...]
 the time the decision was made or action was taken the 
Member was  
 (i) a Member of the Executive or that committee, sub-committee, 
joint committee or joint sub-committee and  
 (ii) was present when the decision was made or action taken. 

 
 (3) If the interest is a prejudicial interest, the Code requires the 

Member concerned:-  
(a) to leave the room or chamber where the meeting takes place 

while the item in respect of which the declaration is made is 
under consideration. [There are three exceptions to this rule 
which are set out at paragraph (4) below]. 

(b) not to exercise executive functions in relation to that business 
and  

1



  

(c) not to seek improperly to influence a decision about that 
business. 

 
(4) The circumstances in which a Member who has declared a 

prejudicial interest is permitted to remain while the item in respect 
of which the interest has been declared is under consideration 
are:- 
(a) for the purpose of making representations, answering 

questions or giving evidence relating to the item, provided that 
the public are also allowed to attend the meeting for the same 
purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise, BUT the 
Member must leave immediately after he/she has made the 
representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence, 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 
 
Note: Any item appearing in Part 2of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is 
confidential and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for the 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
  
 
 

2



BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5.00PM 15 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Older (Chairman); Davis, Deane, Phillips, Smart, Cobb, Janio and Allen 
 
Statutory Co-optees: with voting rights:: Mike Wilson (Diocese of Chichester), David 
Sanders (Diocese of Arundel & Brighton) and Amanda Mortensen (Parent Governor 
Representative) 
 
Non-Statutory Co-optees: Carrie Britton (Children's Health) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Mark 
Price (Youth Services) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Kenya Simpson-Martin (Youth Council) (Non-
Voting Co-Optee) and Azdean Boulaich (Youth Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Juliet McCaffery, Councillor Lynda Hyde, Councillor Ann Norman and 
Joanna Martindale 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

12. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
12a. Declaration of Substitutes  
12.1 Councillors Lynda Hyde, Ann Norman, Juliet McCaffery and Joanna Martindale (CVSF 

representative) sent their apologies. 
 

Substitutions for Councillors included Tony Janio for Lynda Hyde, Denise Cobb for Ann 
Norman and Kevin Allen for Juliet McCaffrey. 

 
12b. Declarations of Interest 
12.2 There were none. 
 
12c. Declaration of Party Whip 
12.3 There were none. 
 
12d. Exclusion from the Press and Public 
12.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

3



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

 
12.5 RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
13.1 The minutes were approved. 
 
13.2 In relation to the report on the Arrangements for Governance, Commissioning & 

Provision for Children’s Services - Item 7, it was asked whether a response had been 
received from the Chair of the Children and Young People’s Trust (CYPT) Board to seek 
the views of the Parent Carers’ Council when looking at issues where there was 
significant parent carer interest.  

 
It was agreed to ask the Chair of the CYPT Board for a response. 

 
14. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
14.1 The Chair welcomed Councillor Lizzie Deane (who was replacing Ben Duncan) and 

Amanda Mortensen (Parent Governor representative) to CYPOSC. 
 
15. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
15.1 None were received.  
 
16. QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
16.1 None were received.  
 
17. SHORT FILM AND A DISCUSSION WITH HANGLETON & KNOLL YOUTH FORUM 

AROUND PARTNERSHIP WORKING 
 
17.1 Adam Muirhead (Sports Development Worker) and young people involved in the 

Hangleton & Knoll Youth Forum: Sophie Murphy, Leon Weller, and Hannah Norman, 
presented a short film. The main ethos of the project was to include young people in any 
decisions that would affect them. 

 
17.2 In answer to a question on what age group the Forum worked with, the Committee were 

advised that membership was fluid and that the age range was between 11-19 years 
and they had 15 young people that attended the Forum. 

 
17.3 In response to a question on whether the Forum had been consulted on the Youth 

Service Review, Sophie explained how they had been consulted and informed the 
officers about workshops that they had been involved in and how these had given her 
stability and a positive outlook. 

 
17.4 The Committee heard about a visit to the Forum and the enthusiasm and 

encouragement that the Project had demonstrated. 
 
 
 

4



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

17.5 RESOLVED 
 

(1) The Committee thanked the young people and Officer for their time.  
 
(2) The Committee agreed to hear about the Youth Council 3:1 campaign.  

 
 
18. PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES IN BRIGHTON & HOVE 
 
  
18.1 Gil Sweetenham (School Futures Project Director) and Steve Healey (Head of School 

Admissions and Transport) presented the report and answered questions. 
 
18.2 A Member reiterated the importance of having local schools, as families did not want to 

travel across the city to their allocated schools. 
 
18.3 The Committee were advised that there were plans to upgrade school buildings but 

these depended on the level of funding available following the review of capital funding. 
 
18.4 Members were informed that in the Officers view the GP data figures were the most 

accurate available. Child benefit data was not as accurate as the benefit wasn’t always 
paid to the address where the children were living.  

  
18.5 Members were informed how some GP data didn’t match the numbers attending 

primary/infant state schools as families moved around and some children went into 
private education.  

 
18.6 The Committee was advised that there was pressure on school places for schools within 

the BN 31 to BN 34 areas (along the Hove seafront). Historically some of these children 
used to go to schools in Portslade; however these schools are full to capacity too. 

 
18.7 In response to what communication has been made with parents, the Committee were 

informed that Officers would attend school meetings, the school admissions booklet 
would outline the authorities future plans, information would
[...]
8.11 In response to a question on whether suggestions from the public were welcome as the 

idea of negotiating with the Connaught Centre came from a member of the public, it was 
confirmed that the authority welcomed all local involvement. 

 
18.12 Members heard that the authority was working with all potential providers to look at 

future opportunities and the implications of these to schools. 
 
18.13 RESOLVED  
 

(1) The Committee noted the actions proposed to secure additional primary school 
places in the City and particularly in Hove. 

 
(2) The Committee noted the statistical information on which the proposals had been 

based on and the potential variations which must be allowed for in forecasting.  

 

 
 
19. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST PERFORMANCE 
 
19.1 Paul Brewer (Head of Performance) presented the report and answered questions.  
 
19.2  In answer to question on the why certain cities were benchmarked with Brighton & 

Hove, the committee were told that the deprivation profiles within these cities were 
similar to Brighton & Hove’s. 

 
19.3 In response to a question on the reasons why the achievement of good GCSE’s 

(including Maths and English) for 2009 had declined, members were advised that a 
Working Group had met up to answer Councillor Pat Hawkes letter which expressed 
concerns stipulated in the “Oneplace” Audit Commission report. The final report on the 
group’s findings, which covered underachievement would answer CYPOSC’s queries, 
and the report would be circulated out to members shortly. 

 
19.4 In relation to a question on the reduction in funding for Connexions, the committee were 

told that there was a genuine concern on collating high quality data from the different 
providers.  

6



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

 
A member told the committee how the connexions 1:1 intensive work with vulnerable 
young people was still required as this was preventative work. 

 
19.5 A member informed the committee how performance must be related to getting young 

people involved in the community projects, e.g. like the Hangleton & Knoll Youth Forum.  
 
19.6 Azdean Boulaich (Youth Council representative) asked why the government had 

abolished the Tellus4Survey even though there was a rise in reported substance 
misuse; members were informed that the authority will utilise the Safe at School Survey 
in it’s place to ensure that young people were still consulted.  

 
The committee noted that future figures would be difficult to compare with previous 
results from the TellUs survey as the surveys are delivered differently 

 
Additionally, substance misuse was also an issue for young people who had left school 
and RU-OK and A&E figures should also be reported in future reports 
 
The issue of substance misuse was complex and lengthy and there was a whole range 
of data relating to this which the officer suggested would be best explored in detail as a 
theme 

 
19.7 A member requested whether there was any data comparisons made with other South 

East regions, the committee heard how this data could be collated CYPOSC, however it 
was noted that Brighton & Hove would compare unfavourably with other authorities due 
to the high profile of substance misuse within the city. 

 
19.8 There was a debate over the best way that performance data could be reported to the 

committee.  
 
Members requested that all the indicators would need to be reported with a summary of 
the challenges, action plans and outcomes for the indicators that were under- achieving 
(in red).  This would help members understand the context and have a more holistic 
approach. Equalities issues information was also requested. 
 

19.9 RESOLVED  
 

(1) The committee noted the information. 
 
(2) The committee requested that the information be presented differently with all 19 

priorities (including equalities issues), any indicators in red to have a summary on 
the challenges,
[...]
endations were made for the review of local authorities children’s 
safeguarding services.  As a result, from April 2009, the Joint Area Review 
inspections of children’s services ceased and were replaced by a new 
programme of inspection.  The two new inspection processes in relation to 
safeguarding children and young people are an annual unannounced inspection 
of contact, referral and assessment of children in need and children who may be 
in need of protection, and an announced inspection of safeguarding and looked 
after children’s services to take place every three years.  

 
1.3 The unannounced inspection lasts for two days with no prior warning of the visit 

being given.  There is no grade awarded for the inspection, however it will 
contribute to the annual review of performance of the local authority children’s 
services for which Ofsted will award a rating later in the year.  The inspection 
details its findings under the following headings: 

 

• Strengths 

• Satisfactory practice 

• Areas for development 

• Priority actions 
 

 
If local authorities are given priority actions, this is a limiting judgement that 
affects the overall rating for children’s services. 

 

23



  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  

 
2.1 The Board is asked to note the findings of the annual unannounced inspection of 

contact, referral and assessment arrangements  
 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 The inspection was carried out on 7th and 8th July 2010 and is part of 

the new arrangements Ofsted introduced in 2009/10.  This is the first time this 
type of inspection has been carried out in Brighton & Hove.   It involved three on-
site inspectors undertaking case auditing and interviewing of social workers and 
managers.  The inspectors examined a number of children’s cases in detail and 
their conclusions reflect this investigation. 
 

3.2 The conclusions are contained in the attached Ofsted letter that details in   
Brighton & 
[...]
ortunity Management Implications:  
 

 
5.6 None 
 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.7 None 
 
 
 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S):  

 
6.1 None 

 

 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
7.1 The Board is asked to note the findings of the annual unannounced inspection of 

contact, referral and assessment arrangements 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
 
1. Ofsted letter dated 5th August outlining outcomes of inspection 

 
 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 
None 
 

 
Background Documents 
None  

 
 

 

26



5 August 2010 

Ms Di Smith 
Director of Children's Services 
Brighton and Hove City Council 
Kings House 
Grand Avenue 
Hove
BN3 2SR 

Dear Ms Smith

Annual unannounced inspection of contact, referral and assessment 
arrangements within Brighton and Hove children’s services 

This letter summarises the findings of the recent unannounced inspection of contact, 
referral and assessment arrangements within local authority children’s services in 
Brighton and Hove City Council which was conducted on 7 and 8 July 2010. The 
inspection was carried out under section 138 of the Education and Inspections Act 
2006. It will contribute to the annual review of the performance of the authority’s 
children’s services, for which Ofsted will award a rating later in the year. I would like 
to thank all of the staff we met for their assistance in undertaking this inspection. 

The inspection sampled the quality and effectiveness of contact, referral and 
assessment arrangements and their impact on minimising any child abuse and 
neglect. Inspectors considered a range of evidence, including: electronic case 
records; supervision files and notes; observation of social workers and senior 
practitioners undertaking referral and assessment duties; and other information 
provided by staff and managers. Inspectors also spoke to a range of staff including 
managers, social workers, other practitioners and administrative staff.  

The inspection i
[...]
on 
assessment framework it is not yet sufficiently established to ensure children 
with additional needs receive a timely and effective response.

Any areas for development and priority action identified above will be specifically 
considered in any future inspection of services to safeguard children within your 
area.

Yours sincerely 

Paul d’Inverno 
Her Majesty’s Inspector 

Copy: John Barradell, Chief Executive, Brighton and Hove City Council  
 Alan Bedford, Chair of Brighton and Hove Safeguarding Children Board 

Vanessa Brown, Lead Member for Children and Young People, Brighton and 
Hove City Council 

 Andrew Spencer, Department for Education 

29



30



AGENDA ITEM 36 - Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny  
(CYPOSC) Work Programme June 2010- March 2011  

 
 

Issue /Topic Date Reason for the agenda item Outcome and Monitoring 

Letters from a member of the public 
and Cllr Davis on Primary School 
Places 

16 June 2010 Standing Items on the Agenda CYPOSC agreed to forward the concerns of the 
member of public to the CMM and a report was 
requested to answer Cllr. Davis’ concerns 

New Council’s responsibilities for 16-
19 Education and Training  

16 June 2010 Suggested by the Directorate Considered and commented on the report. 

Schools Exclusions Scrutiny Report  16 June 2010 CYPOSC to endorse the report 
before it goes to any other 
committees 

Endorsed and refer the recommendations to the 
council’s Executive and to the appropriate partner 
organisations 

Arrangements for the governance, 
commissioning and provision of 
children’s services  

16 June 2010 Important changes to the 
governance and working 
structure of CYPT – in response 
to legislative changes and 
emerging best practice 

Youth Services Review to be timetabled into the 
work programme. CYPOSC to ask the CYPT to 
seek the views of the Parent Carers’ Council when 
looking at issues with parent carer interest 

Understanding Intervention  16 June 2010 Suggested by the 
[...]
t and outcomes of the first year of the new inspection frameworks (Ofsted and SIAS).  

 

3
2


	Agenda
	25 Procedural Business
	26 Minutes of the previous meeting
	32 Youth Services Commissioning Review - update
	33 Commissioning review of services for disabled children
	35 Ofsted Inspection
	Item 35 App 1 UICRAS Brighton and Hove pre-publication letter V3 280710

	36 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5.00PM 10 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Older (Chairman); McCaffery (Deputy Chairman), Davis, Deane, Hyde, 
A Norman, Phillips and Smart 
 
Statutory Co-optees: with voting rights:: David Sanders (Diocese of Arundel & Brighton) 
 
Non-Statutory Co-optees: Joanna Martindale (Community Voluntary Sector Forum) (Non-
Voting Co-Optee), Mark Price (Youth Services) (Non-Voting Co-Optee), Rohan Lowe (Youth 
Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) and Azdean Boulaich (Youth Council) (Non-Voting Co-
Optee) 
 
Apologies: Mike Wilson, Amanda Mortensen and Carrie Britton 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

25. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
25a. Declarations of Substitutes  
25.1 There were none. 
 
25b. Declarations of Interest 
25.2 Joanna Martindale declared a personal interest in Item 33, as she was member of the 

Disabled Children’s Partnership. 
 

Councillor Juliet McCaffrey declared a personal interest in Item 35 as she was a 
member of the Adoption & Permanance Panel.  

 
25c.  Declaration of Party Whip 
25.3 There were none. 
 
25d. Exclusion from the Press and Public 
25.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10 NOVEMBER 
2010 

25.5 RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
26.1 In reference to item 13.2, it was confirmed that the CYPT would seek the views of the 

Parent Carers’ Council when looking at issues where there was significant parent carer 
interest.  

 
Members requested that the letter be circulated to the Committee.  

 
26.2 RESOLVED - 

The minutes of the 15 September and the 21 October- Call-In meeting were approved. 
 
27. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
27.1 The Chair told members that a CYPOSC working group had met following Councillor 

Hawkes’ letter on school performance and the report had been e-mailed to all the 
Members.  

 
27.2 Rohan Lowe (Youth Council Representative) asked why the achievement of black 

children was lower compared to other groups. Officers offered to circulate an answer to 
this question. 

 
28. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
28.1 There were none. 
 
29. QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
29.1 The Chair accepted a question from Joanna Martindale (Community Voluntary Sector 

Forum co-optee) around the allocation of funding and the decision-making process for 
the Playbuilder programme.  
 
Members agreed to request a written response to this question. 

 
30. THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE 
 
30.1 The Strategic Director for People, Terry Parkin, introduced himself to the Committee and 

answered questions. 
 
30.2 Mr. Parkin informed the Committee how the role was around engaging with all 

organisations in the city, inclusive of Adult Social Care health and wellbeing.  
 
30.3 In answer to a question on what his key priorities were, Mr Parkin told members that his 

main priority was to further strengthen partnerships across the city, particularly in terms 
of developing working arrangements with the city’s thriving community and voluntary 
sector.  

 
30.4 The Committee thanked Strategic Director for People for his comments. 
 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10 NOVEMBER 
2010 

31. YOUTH COUNCIL 3-IN-1 CAMPAIGN 
 
31.1 Item 31 Youth 3-in-1 Campaign was heard after Item 33. 
 
31.2 Azdean Boulaich, Rohan Lowe (Youth Council representatives) and Rob Scoble (Youth 

Participation Worker) presented the 3:1 campaign and answered questions. 
 
31.3 The Committee heard how the card was being proposed as a discount card for retail 

stores, libraries, cinemas and buses within the City and how the Youth Council were 
meeting up with organisations to promote the card and have their agreement. 

 
31.4 RESOLVED –  
 

(1) CYPOSC thanked the representatives for their presentation, supported the campaign 
and wished them good luck. 

 
(2) CYPOSC agreed to have an update on the progress of the campaign. 

 
32. YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSIONING REVIEW - UPDATE 
 
32.1 Item no. 32 Draft Youth Services review was heard after Item 30. 
 
32.2 Kerry Clarke Strategic Commissioner CYPT presented the report and answered 

questions. 
 
32.3 In answer to question on why Lesbian Gay Bisexual and Transsexual (LGBT), Black 

Minority Ethnic (BME) groups and Traveller young people struggled to attend existing 
youth services, members were told that reasons for low attendance by particular 
sections of the community are varied and complex. What is important is to recognise 
which groups are underrepresented in ‘traditional’ services and to design services that 
engage these groups – for example, some groups are relatively unlikely to use building-
based services such as youth clubs, but may respond more positively to ‘outreach’ 
services. 

 
32.4 Ms Clarke confirmed that faith groups were included in the consultation and mapping 

process.  
 
32.5 Councillor Melanie Davis informed the Committee that she was the Chair of the Cultural 

Provision for Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel and that some of the 
recommendations in the Scrutiny report dove-tailed the findings of the review.  

 
Councillor Davis therefore proposed that the report recommendations should be 
amended to include the following wording: “That in re-designing the commissioning 
strategy for youth services, children’s services should consider the recommendations 
made within the Cultural Provision for Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 
report”. 

 
32.6 Members were told that aspects of central Government funding for children’s services in 

2011-2012 were currently unclear and would not be finalised until January 2011. The 
council recognised that this posed major problems for the voluntary sector providers 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10 NOVEMBER 
2010 

unsure whether their contracts would be renewed, and everything possible would be 
done to share information with the organisations concerned.  

 
32.7 Azdean Boulaich (Youth Council representative) asked whether there was a reason why 

young women accessed fewer youth services than young men. Members were told that 
this was a complex issue, although it was likely that more provision via outreach as 
opposed to building-based services (youth clubs) would improve uptake. 

 
32.8 Members discussed provision of careers advice for young people not in education, 

employment or training (NEETs) in light of the reduction in funding to the local 
Connexions service. Officers advised that this was still an area under review. 

 
32.9 Rohan Lowe (Youth Council representative) asked where the centres mentioned in the 

report would be located. A final decision on this has not yet been taken. 
 
32.10 RESOLVED-  that the committee: 

 
(1) Noted the report on the revision of Youth Services Commissioning Strategy; 
 
(2) Recommended that the Cultural Provision for Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Panel report (and particularly its recommendations for service changes) 
should be considered by officers when they revise the Youth Services 
Commissioning Strategy 

 
33. COMMISSIONING REVIEW OF SERVICES FOR DISABLED CHILDREN 
 
33.1  Alison Nuttall, Strategic Commissioner presented the report and answered questions.  
 
33.2 It was noted that the draft disability report came to CYPOSC in January and March 

2010. 
 
33.3 It was noted that that the Strategic Group for children with Disabilities had strong 

partnership working at its core. The review was set challenging financial targets and was 
developing an outcomes based approach to commissioning services into the future, 
taking particular account of the personalisation agenda. There was no clarification of 
what the budgets would be for 2011-12, which created anxiety in community and 
voluntary sector providers about whether their contracts would be renewed. 

 
33.4 Azdean Boulaich (Youth Council representative) asked for clarification as to why the 

numbers of disabled children was expected to increase over the coming years. 
Members were advised that this was due both to improved diagnosis and assessment, 
which meant that more children with certain conditions were being diagnosed (e.g. 
children with Autistic Spectrum Conditions); and to improved neo-natal care, which 
meant that children who might formerly have died at birth were surviving, but often with 
severe physical and/or learning disabilities. 

 
33.5 RESOLVED - that the Committee: 

 
(1) Noted the report on the review of services for disabled children; 
 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10 NOVEMBER 
2010 

(2) Agreed to receive an update on the disability service in 2011. 
 
34. NEXT STEPS OF ACADEMIES 
 
34.1 Gil Sweetenham, School Futures Project Director, introduced the powerpoint handout 

and answered questions. 
 
34.2 In answer to a question on the independence of academies from the local education 

authority (LEA), members were told that, although academies were independent of the 
LEA, the Council was committed to working as closely as possible with aspirant 
academies. 

 
34.3 Members raised concerns that the governing bodies of academies might be 

disproportionately drawn from people with business backgrounds, rather than people 
with educational knowledge. The Committee was advised that the Department for 
Education (DfE) had protocols in place to ensure that the governing bodies of 
academies had the right balance of skills and their focus was on learning. If this wasn’t 
the case then the DfE would intervene.  

 
34.4 RESOLVED- That the information within the handout was noted by the Committee. 
 
35. OFSTED INSPECTION 
 
35. James Dougan – Head of Service Children & Families presented the report and 

answered questions. 
 
35.1 Azdean Boulaich (Youth Council representative) asked whether unannounced 

inspections were effective as data collection figures may not be up to date, Members 
were informed that the systems should be robust within services and all data should be 
accurate and available at anytime. 

 
35.2 It was noted that there was a high regard and respect for Children’s Services, however 

the inspection had raised areas of concern that had been noted before. Additionally 
Children’s Services had challenging budget savings to make which could affect high risk 
cases in the future. 
 
The Committee heard how Children’s Services were in the process of having a Child 
Protection Improvement Programme that would detail risk issues and how to ensure 
quality by encompassing managers and social workers to have time to reflect on cases.   
 
Members were informed that due to having pressurised caseloads the Council ensured 
that each case was dealt with morally to make certain the best outcomes for the child.  

 
35.3  RESOLVED 

(1) CYPOSC noted the findings of the annual unannounced inspection of contact, 
referral and assessment arrangements.  

 
(2) CYPOSC agreed to have a report on the Child Protection Improvement 

Programme. 
 



 

6 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 10 NOVEMBER 
2010 

36. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
36.1 Members noted that the next meeting was the Children’s Services Budget proposals 

and that this was the only item on the agenda due to the details within the report. 
 
36.2 RESOLVED- Members agreed the work programme. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.10pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


